

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHAWN WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 96,028

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS  
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,  
CRIMINAL APPEALS  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

VERONICA S. MCCRACKIN  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0049298

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4601

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE IS DISCRETION BY DENYING APPELLANT REQUEST FOR JURY INSTRUCTION ON GUILTY KNOWLEDGE WHEN THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION WAS ADEQUATE AND IF THE COURT'S ELECTION WAS ERROR, IT WAS HARMLESS? (Restated) . . . . .	
	4
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ALLOWING THE POLICE OFFICER TO TESTIFY TO THE HABITS OF DRUG DEALERS AS OPPOSED TO DRUG USERS WHEN PETITIONER WAS CONVICTED OF THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE? (Restated) . . . . .	
	12
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Baskins v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . .	15
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	6
<u>Bozeman v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . .	6
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) . . . .	14
<u>Chicone v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	6-11
<u>Lambert v. State</u> , 728 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) . . . .	10
<u>Lowder v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	14
<u>Oliver v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . .	9
<u>Pozo v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . .	6
<u>Prescott v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L.Wkly. D1542 (Fla. 4th DCA June 24, 1998) . . . . .	14
<u>Ryals v. State</u> , 716 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	10
<u>Scarlett v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997), rev. denied. No. 92028 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	14
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), rev. granted 729 So. 2d 394 (Fla. April 4, 1999) . . . .	8, 10
<u>Shepard v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	5
<u>Standard Jury Instructions In Criminal Cases</u> , 697 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	8
<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	10
<u>State v. Dominguez</u> , 509 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	4
<u>State v. Medlin</u> , 273 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	4, 8, 10
<u>State v. Oxx</u> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) . . . . .	10
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
§ 924.051(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1997) . . . . .	6, 13

OTHER

Fla. Standard Jury Instr. (Criminal) . . . . . 6,8
